osT

s

N Lt B W N

ORIGINAL

JAMES KAWAHITO (SBN 234851)
DAVID SHRAGA (SBN 229098)
KAWAHITO & SHRAGA LLP
11835 W. Olympic Blvd. Suite 925
Los Angeles, California 90064
Telephone: (310) 746-5300
Facsimile: (310) 593-2520

LISA BRANT (SBN 174202)
BRANT LAW OFFICES
1902 Wright Place, Suite 200
Carlsbad, California 92008
Telephone: (760) 918-3734
Facsimile: (760) 536-0034

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Class Members

VS.

QUIXTAR INC, a Virginia corporation,
AMWAY CORPORATION, a Delaware
corporation, and ALTICOR INC., a Michigan
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
BC405420
LAURA ADELL and DYANA ESTRADA, Case Number:
individually, and on behalf of other members
of the general public similarly situated, CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
Plaintiffs, (1) Unjust Enrichment

(2) Negligent Misrepresentation
(3) Intentional Misrepresentation;

(4) Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and
Fair Dealing

(5) Violation of California Civil Code § 1749.5
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Plaintiffs Laura Adell (“Adeli”) and Dyana Estrada (“Estrada’) (collectively “Plaintiffs”),
by and through their attorneys, bring this class action on behalf of themselves and other similarly
situated persons (“Class Members™), and allege as follows:

NATURE OF THE CASE

1) This is an action to recover damages and restitution and to force Defendant Quixtar
Inc. (“Quixtar”), Amway Corporation (“Amway”), and Alticor Inc. (“Alticor”) (collectively
“Defendants™) to disgorge all ill-obtained profits resulting from their deceptive and illegal
business practices.

2) Quixtar, through its sales force of Independent Business Owners (“IBOs™), has sold
and marketed gift cards in California and throughout the United States that may be redeemed for
specific goods through a website and catalogs offered by Quixtar.

3) In California as well as the states of Connecticut, Flornda, Maine, Minnesota,
Montana, New Hampshire (for cards valued under $100), Rhode Island, and Washington, gift
cards, by statute, may not expire. In addition, the following states have statutes that prohibit gift
cards from expiring for a designated period of time: Arkansas (two years); Hawaii (two years);
Illinois (five years); Kansas (five years); Kentucky (one year); Louisiana (five years); Maryland
(four years); Massachusetts {seven years); Michigan (five years); New Jersey (two years); New
Mexico (five years); North Dakota (six years); Ohio (two years); Oklahoma (five years); South
Carolina (one year unless expiration date is on front of card in capitalized letters in 10 point
font), Tennessee (two years); and Vermont (three years).

4) Despite these laws, Quixtar, by and through its IBOs, has sold gift cards in California
and the above-noted states, which contain an expiration or “redeem by” date on the back of the
card.

5) The gift cards sold and marketed by Defendants contained an expiration or “redeem
by” date of less than one (1) year from the time of issuance.

6) As a direct result of Quixtar’s placement of a “redeem by” or expiration date on the

back of the gift cards, Plaintiffs as well as other putative Class Members reasonably believed that
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the gift cards were no longer valid after such date and either disposed of their gift cards or have
failed to redeem them from Quixtar.

7 Every gift card that goes unredeemed results in a windfall profit for Quixtar in that
Quixtar retains the price paid for the gift card without having to provide any goods in return.

8) At all relevant times herein mentioned, Quixtar had an incentive to discourage
Plaintiffs and the Class Members from redeeming the gift cards or to otherwise create the
impression that such gift cards could no longer be redeemed on the basis that they had expired.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

9 This action is brought as a class action pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
§ 382. The monetary damages and restitution sought by Plaintiffs exceed the minimal
jurisdictional limits of the Superior Court and will be established according to proof at trial. The
amount in controversy for each class representative, including their claims for compensatory
damages and pro rata share of attorney fees, is less than $75,000.

10)  This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Constitution Article
VI, § 10, which grants the Superior Court “original jurisdiction in all causes except those given by
statute to other courts.” The statutes under which this action is brought do not specify any other
basis for jurisdiction.

11}  This Court has jurisdiction over all Defendants due to their sufficient minimum
contacts in California as well as the fact that they have intentionally availed themselves of the
California market so as to render the exercise of jurisdiction over them by the California courts
consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

12)  Venue is proper in this Court because, upon information and belief, one or more of the
named Defendants transact business in this Los Angeles County and the acts and omissions
alleged herein took place in this Los Angeles County. Furthermore, Defendants have received

substantial compensation for the sale of gift cards in Los Angeles County.
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THE PARTIES

13)  Plamtiff Adell is a resident of Los Angeles County in the State of California.

14)  Plaintiff Estrada is a resident of Los Angeles County in the State of California.

15)  Defendant Quixtar was and 1s, upon information and belief, a Virginia corporation with
its principal place of business in Michigan. Quixtar has been operating as a multi-level marketing
company since 1999. Quixtar conducts business and is engaged in commerce throughout this
county, the State of California, and the United States of America.

16)  Defendant Amway Corporation was and is, upon information and belief, a Delaware
corporation with its principal place of business in Michigan. It conducts business and is engaged
in commerce throughout this county, the State of California, and the United States of America.
Upon information and belief, it is currently in the process of merging operations with Quixtar.

17}  Defendant Alticor Inc. was and is, upon information and belief, a Michigan corporation
with its principal place of business in Michigan. At all relevant times, it has operated as the parent
company of Quixtar and Amway. It conducts business and is engaged in commerce throughout
this county, the State of California, and the United States of America.

18)  Plamtiffs are unaware of the true names or capacities of the Defendants sued herein
under the fictitious names DOES 1-10, but pray for leave to amend and serve such fictitiously

named Defendants pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 474, once their names and

capacities become known.

19)  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that each and all of the acts and
omissions alleged herein were performed by, or are attributable to, Defendants Quixtar, Amway,
and Alticor, and DOES 1-10 (coliectively “Defendants”), each acting as the agent for the other,
with legal authority to act on the other’s behalf. The acts of any and all Defendants were in
accordance with, and represent the official policies of Defendants Quixtar, Amway, and Alticor.

20)  Atall times herein mentioned, Defendants, and each of them, ratified each and every

act or omission complained of herein. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants, and each of
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them, aided and abetted the acts and omissions of each and all the other Defendants in proximately
causing the damages herein alleged.

21) Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that each of said Defendants is
in some manner intentionally, negligently, or otherwise responsible for the acts, omissions,
occurrences, and transactions alleged herein.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

22) Plaintiffs bring this action on their own behalf, as well as on behalf of each and every
other person similarly situated in Arkansas, California, Connecticut, Florida, Hawaii, Illinois,
Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana,
New Jersey, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, South
Carolina, Tennessee, Vermont, and Washington (collectively “Nationwide Class™). In addition,
Plaintiffs seek to certify a California subclass (“California Subclass™) for Defendants’ violations of
California statutes as set forth infra.

23)  All claims alleged herein arise under California law and/or common law claims
applicable among the several states.

24)  The proposed Nationwide Class consists of and is defined as:

All persons who have purchased or received gift cards in the State of California as
well as in other states with substantially similar laws that either prohibit the
expiration of gift cards or prohibit the expiration of gift cards for a certain specified
period, and who have not redeemed said cards prior to the expiration or “redeem
by” date noted on the cards within the relevant time periods prior to the filing of
this complaint until resolution of this lawsuit.

25)  The Nationwide Class seeks certification for claims of negligent misrepresentation,
intentional misrepresentation, breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and unjust

enrichment.
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26)  Plaintiffs also bring certain claims, identified as those brought on behalf of themselves
and a portion of the Class described as the California Subclass. The California Subclass is defined
as follows:

All persons who have purchased or received gift cards in the State of California and
who have not redeemed said cards prior to the expiration or “redeem by” date noted
on the cards within the relevant time period prior to the filing of this complaint
until resolution of this lawsuit.

27)  In addition to the common law causes of action noted above, the California Subclass
seeks certification of claims against Defendants for violations of Section 1749.5 of the California

Civil Code and Sections 17200 et seq. and 17500 et seq. of the California Business and

Professions Code.

28)  There is a well defined community of interest in the litigation and the class is easily
ascertainable:

a. Numerosity: The members of the class (and each subclass, if any) are so numerous
that joinder of all members would be unfeasible and impractical. The membership of the entire
class is unknown to Plaintiffs at this time, however, the class is estimated to be greater than fifty
thousand (50,000) individuals and the identity of such membership is reasonably ascertainable by
inspection of Defendants’ business records and through class discovery.

b. Typicality: Plaintiffs are qualified to, and will, fairly and adequately protect the
interests of each class member with whom they have a well defined community of interest, and
Plaintiffs’ claims (or defenses, if any) are typical of all Class Members’ as demonstrated herein.

C. Adequacy: Plamtiffs are qualified to, and will, fairly and adequately, protect the
interests of each class member with whom they have a well-defined community of interest and
typicality of claims, as alleged herein. Plaintiffs acknowledge that they have an obligation to
make known to the Court any relationship, conflicts, or differences with any class member.
Plaintiffs’ attorneys and the proposed class counsel are versed in the rules governing class action

discovery, certification, and settlement. Plaintiffs have incurred, and throughout the duration of
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this action will continue to incur costs and attorney’s fees that have been, are, and will be
necessarily expended for the prosecution of this action for the substantial benefit of each class
member.

d. Superiority: The nature of this action makes the use of class action adjudication
superior to other methods. Class action will achieve economies of time, effort and expense as
compared with separate lawsuits, and will avoid inconsistent outcomes because the same issues
can be adjudicated in the same manner and at the same time for the entire class.

e. Public Policy Considerations: Companies have an incentive to dishonor gift cards

or otherwise prevent recipients of gift cards from redeeming them for value. Recognizing that
many companies have employed expiration dates, improper fees, and other deceptive and unfair
business practices to impede the ability of recipients of gift cards to redeem them for value, many
state legislatures, including those of Arkansas, California, Connecticut, Florida, Hawaii, Illinois,
Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana,
New Jersey, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, South
Carolina, Tennessee, Vermont, and Washington have enacted laws prohibiting gift cards from
expiring at all, or prior to certain enumerated time periods. These gift cards are often of small
monetary value, i.e. less than $100. Therefore, absent a class action lawsuit, individuals are
unlikely to enforce their rights in court. Furthermore, many individuals are likely unaware that the
gift cards they received containing expiration or “redeem by” dates are not permitted to expire by
law. Finally, companies employing deceptive and unfair business practices, such as Defendants,
are unlikely to alter their conduct unless faced with a prospect of an aggregate recovery under a
class action lawsuit.

29)  There are common questions of law and fact as to the Nationwide Class (and the
California Subclass) that predominate over questions affecting only individual members, including
but not limited to:

a. Whether Defendants uniformly placed a “redeem by [date]” on the back of gift

cards sold and marketed by Quixtar in the United States;
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b. Whether the use of this language on the back of gifts cards conveys to a reasonable
person that the gifts cards are not redeemable or expire after a particular date in violation of
California law and similar statutes in other states that prohibit gift cards from expiring;

c. Whether a reasonable person would rely on this language to assume a gift card was
no longer valid after the prescribed “redeem by’ date;

d. Whether the use of the language “redeem by” on the back of the gift cards sold by
Quixtar constitutes an impermissible expiration date in violation of Section 1749.5 of the

California Civil Code and as well as other substantially similar statutes adopted by other states;

e. ‘Whether Defendants intentionally or negligently used the “redeem by” language
on the back of gift cards to lead the purchaser and/or recipients to believe that the gifts cards were
no longer vald after such date;

f. Whether Defendants have been unjustly enriched by leading Plaintiffs and the other
Class Members to believe that they could no longer redeem their gift cards;

g Whether the laws of the several states that prohibit gift cards from expiring are
sufficiently similar as to permit this Court to adjudicate the rights of purchasers and recipients of
gift cards in a single class action; and

h. The appropriate amount of damages, restitution, or monetary penalties resulting
from Defendants’ conduct.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
30)  Quixtar has operated a multilevel Sales and Marketing Plan in North America since
September 1, 1999 after it took over operations from Amway. Quixtar offers an assortment of
products under various labels as part of this multi-level Sales and Marketing Plan.
31)  One such product is gift cards sold and marketed under the label “Ribbon.”
32)  Ribbon gift cards may only be ordered by IBOs who sell them to purchasers, who then

either redeem them for goods or gift them to other recipients.
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33)  The cards themselves do not have a specific dollar value that a recipient may apply to a
purchase. Rather, each card is assigned to one of approximately 21 collections. These collections
contain different categories of products.

34)  For example, one category of the collection 1s entitled “Guy Gear.” When a purchaser
of a Ribbon gift card buys a “Guy Gear” gift card, the ultimate recipient of that card may choose
any one of the goods offered under the “Guy Gear” category on the Quixtar website.

35)  The purchaser of a card may choose between cards of varying price, which correspond
to different collections of goods.

36)  The gift cards for the different collections have prices ranging in value from $25 to
$750. The IBOs sell the cards corresponding to the different collections for a fixed amount.

37)  Many of the gift cards sold by Quixtar in the United States contain a “redeem by” date
displayed in conspicuous language on the back of the card and again on the information sheet to
which the gift card is attached.

38)  The delineated “redeem by” date is set by Quixtar less than a year from the time when
the gift cards are transmitted to the IBO for sale to a purchaser.

39)  Aside from the “redeem by” language, there is nothing on the back of the card that
otherwise states that the card does not expire or that it may be redeemed after the date listed
thereon.

40)  Plantiff Adell purchased several gift cards from a Quixtar IBO in December 2007.
Each of the gift cards had a “redeem by” date of July 31, 2008.

41)  Each of the gift cards purchased by Plaintiff Adell and the other members of the
Nationwide Class contained a “redeem by” date on the back of the cards.

42y  Plaintiff Adell did not give away or otherwise redeem some of the gift cards that she
had purchased based on her belief that the cards had expired.

43)  Plaintiff Estrada received a Ribbon gift card in or about December 2007. The gift card
had a “redeem by’ date of July 31, 2008.
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44)  Plamtiff Estrada did not redeem the gift card by the date delineated on the back of the
card.

45)  Due to the fact that she did not redeem the gift card by the delineated date, Plaintiff
Estrada reasonably believed her gift card had expired and could not be redeemed.

46)  As a direct result of Plaintiff Estrada’s reasonable belief that her gift card had expired,
she suffered damages in that she did not redeem her gift card for the goods for which the card was
originally purchased.

47)  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that other members of the
Nationwide Class suffered similar damages as a result of their reasonable belief that the gift cards

had expired.

48)  As adirect result of Defendants’ improper and unlawful inclusion of a “redeem by” or
expiration date, Plaintiff Adell and other members of the Nationwide Class who purchased Ribbon
gift cards have suffered damages in that they have lost the benefit of their bargain due to the fact
that they purchased the cards with the reasonable expectation that the recipients would be able to
redeem them for certain categories of goods from Quixtar without the cards expiring or portending
to expire as prohibited by law.

49)  Each time a gift card is not redeemed by a recipient, Defendants obtain a windfall
profit in that they retain the proceeds from the sale of the gift card, but do not provide any goods
in exchange.

50)  Defendants have an incentive to encourage the recipients of gift cards not to redeem
their cards or to make it difficult to do so.

51)  Plaintiffs are informed and believe that Defendants knew or should have known that
recipients of the gift cards would reasonably believe that they could not redeem the gift cards after
the “redeem date’ indicated on the back of the cards.

52)  Plaintiffs are informed and believe that Defendants intended this language to
improperly and unlawfully deceive Plaintiffs and other Nationwide Class members into believing

that the cards had expired if they had not been exercised by the “redeem date.”
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53)  Plaintiffs are informned and believe that Defendants have wrongfully retained millions
of dollars in revenue from unredeemed gift cards as a resuit of Plaintiffs’ and the other members
of the Nationwide Class’ belief that the gift cards had expired or were no longer valid.

54)  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that Defendants were advised
by skilled lawyers and other professionals, employees, and advisors knowledgeable about
California and other state laws regarding gift cards.

55)  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that Defendants knew or should
have known that the gift cards sold and marketed by them in Arkansas, California Connecticut,
Florida, Hawaii, Illinois, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts,
Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, New Jersey, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Dakota, Ohio,
Oklahoma, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Tennessce, Vermont, and Washington, are prohibited
from containing a “redeem by’ or expiration date on the back of the cards, or one that expires
prior to, at a minimum, one year from the date of issuance of the cards..

56)  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times herein
mentioned, Defendants knew or should have known they had a duty to remove the “redeem by”
language from the back of the cards. Nonetheless, Defendants willfully, knowingly, and

intentionally failed to do so 1in order to increase Defendants’ profits.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Unjust Enrichment

(By The Nationwide Class)

57)  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference and re-allege as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 56.

58)  The following statutes enacted in Arkansas, California, Connecticut, Florida, Hawaii,
Illinois, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota,
Montana, New Jersey, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Rhode
Island, South Carolina, Tennessee, Vermont, and Washington either prevent gift cards from

expiring or provide that gift cards may not expire prior to a certain designated time at least one
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year after the issuance of the cards: Ark. Stat. Ann. § 4-88-703 (a) and (c); Cal. Civ. Code §

1749.5; Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-460; Fla. Stat. § 501.95; Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 481B-13; IlL. Rev. Stat.

ch. 815, § 505/255(b); Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50,6108; La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §51:1423(B)(1); Me. Rev.
Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 1953(G); Md. Commercial Code Ann. § 14-1319; Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. ch.

2004, § 5D; Michigan 2008 Public Act 209; Minn Stat. § 325G.53; Mont. Code Ann. §30-14-

108(1); N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2; N.J. Rev. Stat. § 56:8-110(a)(1); N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-

12-26(B); N.D. Cent. Code § 51-29-02; Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1349.61; Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 797;
R.L Gen. Laws § 6-13-12; S.C. Code Ann, § 39-1-55(B); Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-127; Vi, Stat.

Ann. tit. 8, § 2702; and Wash. Rev. Code § 19.240.020(1)(a) and § 19.240.030.

59) Defendants placed a “redeem by” or expiration date on the back of the gifts cards that
it sold and marketed in the above-referenced-states.

60)  The cards contained a “redeem by” or expiration that were set to lapse prior to one
year from the date of purchase by the Nationwide Class members.

61)  Plaintiff Adell and the other similarly situated Nationwide Class members have
conferred a benefit or enrichment upon Defendants by purchasing the gift cards.

62) By placing a “redeem by” date on the back of the gift cards, Defendants have
improperly and unlawfully led the Nationwide Class members to believe that they could no longer
redeem their gift cards beyond the specified date, despite the fact that such an expiration date is
prohibited by the above-noted statutes.

63)  Defendants have retained the funds from these purchases and have failed to both return
the monies initially paid for the unredeemed gift cards and to take reasonable steps to inform
Plaintiffs Estrada and Adell and other similarly situated Nationwide Class members holding
“expired” cards that they are entitled to redeem the gift cards notwithstanding the fact that the
“redeem by~ date has passed.

64)  Furthermore, by engaging in the wrongful and illegal actions set forth supra,

Defendants have been able to retain monies paid for gift cards without having to redeem the cards
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for the goods for which the cards were originally purchased by Plaintiff Adell and other similarly
situated Nationwide Class membets.

65)  Under such circumstances, it would be inequitable and unjust to permit Defendants to
retain such monies.

66)  Plaintiffs and the Nationwide Class members request that Defendants disgorge all
momnies paid for gifts cards for which the “redeem by” date has passed yet the cards have not been
redeemed for goods.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Negligent Misrepresentation

(By The Nationwide Class)

67)  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference and re-allege as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 66.

68) At all times herein set forth, Defendants knew or should have known that gifts cards
sold in the states of Arkansas, California, Connecticut, Florida, Hawaii, Illinois, Kansas,
Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, New
Jersey, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, South
Carolina, Tennessee, Vermont, and Washington are not permitted to contain an expiration date or
one that expires prior to the statutorily required period.

69)  Nonetheless, Defendants a marketed and sold gift cards throughout these states
containing a “redeem by” or expiration date identified conspicuously on the back of the cards in
violation of the relevant statutes.

70)  Accordingly, Defendants made a single, material misrepresentation to all the members
of the Nationwide Class.

71)  Plaintiffs relied on this misrepresentation and did in fact believe that their gift cards
had expired and were no longer valid.

72)  As aresult, the gift cards were not redeemed.
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73)  The “redeem by” or expiration date on the back of the gift cards constitute a uniform
misrepresentation to all members of the Nationwide Class, and such misrepresentation is material
to any person purchasing or receiving a gift card sufficient to permit an inference of common
reliance among the class.

74)  Based on Defendants’ misrepresentation, Plaintiffs Adell and Estrada and similarly
sitnated Nationwide Class members lost the value of the gift cards that were purchased for
valuable consideration on the grounds that the cards has purportedly expired.

75)  Furthermore, Plaintiffs and similarly situated Nationwide Class members have been
damaged in that the cards that have passed the purported “redeem by” or expiration date are
perceived to be valueless.

76)  Defendants’ knew or should have known that by placing a “redeem date” on the back
of the cards, the Nationwide Class members would believe that the card could not be redeemed
after that date. Nonetheless, Defendants’ negligently placed such language on the cards.
Accordingly, Defendants’ actions were malicious and oppressive thereby entitling the Nationwide
Class to punitive damages in an amount to be determined at trial.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Intentional Misrepresentation

(By The Nationwide Class)

77y  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference and re-allege as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 76.

78) At all times herein set forth, Defendants knew or should have known that gifts cards
sold in the states of Arkansas, California, Connecticut, Florida, Hawaii, Illinois, Kansas,
Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, New
Jersey, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, South
Carolina, Tennessee, Vermont, and Washington are not permitted to contain an expiration date or

one that expires prior to the statutorily required period.
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79) Nonetheless, Defendants a marketed and sold gift cards throughout these states
containing a “redeem by” or expiration date identified conspicuously on the back of the cards in
violation of the relevant statutes.

80)  Accordingly, Defendants made as single, material misrepresentation to all the members
of the Nationwide Class.

81)  Plaintiffs relied on this misrepresentation and did in fact believe that their gift cards
had expired and were no longer valid.

82)  Asaresult, the gift cards were not redeemed.

83)  The “redeem by” or expiration date on the back of the gift cards constitute a uniform
misrepresentation to all the Nationwide Class members, and such misrepresentation is material to
any person purchasing or recetving a gift card sufficient to permit an inference of common
reliance among the class.

84)  Based on Defendants’ misrepresentation, Plaintiffs Adell and Estrada and similarly
situated Nationwide Class members lost the value of the gift cards that were purchased for
valuable consideration on the grounds that the cards has purportedly expired.

85)  Furthermore, Plaintiffs and similarly situated Nationwide Class members have been
damaged in that the cards that have passed the purported “redeem by” or expiration date are
perceived to be valueless.

86) At all relevant times herein, Defendants had an incentive to deceive the members of the
Nationwide Class into believing that the cards were no longer valid after the stated “redeem by”
date.

87) Defendants’ knew by placing a “redeem by” date on the back of the cards, the
members of the Nationwide Class would believe that the card could not be redeemed after that
date. Nonetheless, Defendants’ intentionally placed such language on the cards, in part, to deceive
the members of the Nationwide Class into believing that their unredeemed cards were no longer
valid. Accordingly, Defendants’ actions were malicious and oppressive thereby entitling the

Nationwide Class to punitive damages in an amount to be determined at trial.
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing
(By Plaintiff Adell And Similarly Situated Nationwide Class Members)

88)  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference and re-allege as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 87.

89)  The covenant of good faith and fair dealing is implied in all contracts and requires that
neither party will engage in conduct contrary to the purpose of the contract.

90)  Plaintiff Adell, and other similarly situated Nationwide Class members, created a
contractual agreement by paying valuable consideration for the gift cards to Defendants in
exchange for the promise that such gift cards could be redeemed by either them or the recipients of
the cards through Quixtar’s website or catalogs.

91)  The purpose of the contract was to create a mechanism whereby purchasers of the cards
could either redeem the cards themselves or gift the cards to others who would then be permitted
to redeem them for valuable goods consistent with applicable laws governing such gift cards.

92) By unlawfully and improperly placing a “redeem by” or expiration date on the card, or
by delineating a date prior to that permitted by law in the states noted supra, Defendants have
frustrated the purpose of the contract in that they have wrongfully represented that the cards may
not be redeemed beyond a specified date.

93)  As aresult, Plaintiff Adell and similarly situated Nationwide Class members have lost
the benefit of their bargain in that the gift cards that they purchased for valuable consideration
were not redeemed by them or the recipients of the cards on the grounds that the cards had

purportedly expired.
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Civil Code § 1749.5

(By The California Subclass)
94)  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference and re-allege as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 93.

95)  California Civil Code § 1749.5 provides in pertinent part that “it 1s unlawful for any

person or entity to sell a gift certificate to a purchaser that contains . . . [a]n expiration date.”
96)  The gift cards marketed and sold by Quixtar, by and through its IBOs, are “gift

certificates” as defined under Section 1749.5 and the relevant provisions of the California Civil

Code.
97)  Defendants’ placement of a “redeem by” or expiration date on the gift cards violates
the pertinent provisions California Civil Code § 1749.5

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq.

(By The California Subclass)

98)  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference and re-allege as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 97.

99)  Defendants’ conduct, as alleged herein, has been, and continues to be, unfair, unlawful,
and harmful to Plaintiffs, the other Class members, and to the general public. Plaintiff seeks to
enforce important rights affecting the public interest within the meaning of Code of Civil
Procedure § 1021.5.

100) Defendants’ activities as alleged herein in are violations of California law, and
constitute “unlawful” business acts and practices in violation of California Business & Professions
Code § 17200, et seq.

101) In particular, Defendants acts fall within the unlawful prong of California Business &
Professions Code § 17200, et seq. because they constitute a violation of California Civil Code §
1749.5.

-16 -
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102) Defendants’ acts also fall within the unfair prong of California Business & Professions

Code § 17200.

103) Plaintiffs and the putative California Subclass members have been personally
aggrieved by Defendants’ unlawful business acts and practices as alleged herein, including but not
limited to the loss of money or property.

104) Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq., Plaintiff and the

putative California Subclass members are entitled to restitution of the amounts paid for the gift
cards including disgorgement of any profits illegally obtained by Defendants during a period that
commences four years prior to the filing of this complaint; a permanent injunction requinng
Defendants to remove the offensive language from the gift cards and to create a mechanism
whereby the California Subclass members are informed that their cards may be redeemed and to
allow those who have disposed of otherwise valid cards an opportunity to claim their gifts; an

award of attorneys’ fees pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and other

applicable law; and an award of costs.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq.

(By The California Subclass)

105) Plaintiffs incorporate by reference and re-allege as if fully stated herein the material
allegations set out in paragraphs 1 through 104.

106) At all relevant times herein alleged, Defendants have violated California Business &
Professions Code § 17500 et. seq. by selling and disseminating gift cards containing false and
deceptive information on the back of the cards. In particular, Defendants sold and disseminated
gift cards that purportedly expired by a certain date.

107) At all relevant times herein alleged, Defendants knew or reasonably should have
known that gift cards are not permitted to expire by law. Therefore, Defendants knew or
reasonably should have known that the representation that the gift cards must be redeemed by a

certain date was and is untrue and misleading.

-17-
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REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL
Plaintiffs request a trial by jury.

PRAYER FOR RELIEE

Plaintiffs, and on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, pray for relief and

judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, as follows:

Class Certification

1. That this action be certified as a class action;
2. That Plaintiffs be appointed as the representatives of the Class; and
3. That counsel for Plaintiffs be appointed as Class counsel.

As to the First Cause of Action

1. For restitution in the form of disgorgement of Plaintiffs’ ill-gotten profits and
restitution to those Nationwide Class members who purchased the gift cards and/or to
those Nationwide Class members who received the gift cards, which were not exercised
due to the perceived expiration date;

2. For pre-judgment interest from the date that such amounts were due;

3. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

4. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and
approprniate.

As to the Second Cause of Action

1. For compensatory damages including but not limited to the cost of all cards
purchased and not redeemed by the delineated “redeem by” date;

2. For punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at trial;

3. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

4, For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and
appropriate.

As to the Third Cause of Action

.18 -
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1 1. For compensatory damages including but not limited to the cost of all cards

2 purchased and not redeemed by the delineated “redeem by” date;

3 2. For punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at trial;

4 3. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

5 4. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and

6 appropriate.

7 As to the Fourth Cause of Action

8 1. For compensatory damages including but not limited to the cost of all cards

9 purchased and not redeemed by the delineated “redeem by’ date;
10 2. For costs of suit incurred herein; and
11 3. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and
12 appropriate.
13 As to the Fifth Cause of Action
14 1. For compensatory damages including but not limited to the cost of all cards
15 purchased and not redeemed by the delineated “redeem by” date;
16 2. For costs of suit incurred herein; and
17 3. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and
i8 appropriate.
19 As to the Sixth Cause of Action
20 1. For disgorgement of any and all monies earned from cards that have not been
21 redeemed past the stated “redeem by” date on the gift cards;
22 2. For restitution of “monies” paid by the Nationwide Class members for gift cards
23 that have not been redeemed by the stated “redeem by” date;
24 3. For the appointment of a receiver to receive, manage and distribute any and all
25 funds disgorged from Defendants and determined to have been wrongfully acquired by

‘ 26 Defendants as a result of violations of California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et
27 seq.;
-19-
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4. For reasonable atiorney’s fees that Plaintiff and other Class Members are entitled

to recover under California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5;

5. For costs of suif incurred herein; and
6. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and
appropriate.

As to the Seventh Cause of Action

1. For disgorgement of any and all monies earned from cards that have not been
redeemed past the stated “redeem by” date on the gift cards;

2. For restitution of “monies” paid by the Nationwide Class members for gift cards
that have not been redeemed by the stated “redeem by” date;

3. For the appointment of a receiver to receive, manage and distribute any and all
funds disgorged from Defendants and determined to have been wrongfully acquired by

Defendants as a result of violations of California Business & Professions Code § 17500 et

seq.;
4. For costs of suit incurred herein; and
5. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem equitable and

appropriate.

Dated: January 12, 2009 Respectfully Submitted,
By: 4 /&
ES KAWAHITO

KAWAHITO & SHRAGA LLP
BRANT LAW OFFICES

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Class Members
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Other Judicial Review

{1 A6150 Other Writ /dudicial Review

Claims from Complex
Case (41)

(39) 2.. 8,
Antitrust/Trade . .
Regulation (03) [] A6003  Antitrust/Trade Regulation 1,2, 8
Construction Defect (10) [J A8007 Construction defect 1.,2.,3
Claims Involving Mass . .
Tort (40) O Ac006 Claims Involving Mass Tort 1.,2.,8
Securities Litigation (28) L] A8035 Securities Litigation Case 28
Toxic Tort . .
Environmental (30) [0 A60368 Toxic TortEnvironmental 1.,2.,3,8.
Insurance Coverage 1) AB014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation (complex case only) 1., 2., 5., 8.

[l Agt41 Sister State Judgment 2.9

[J A6180 Abstract of Judgment

Enforcement 2., 6.
of Judgment [J A8107 Confession of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2 9
20) [ A6140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 28
O A8114 Petition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2 ' 8
[0 AB112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2" 8. g
RICO (27) [ A6033 Racketeering (RICQ) Case 1,2.8
(1 A8030 Declaratory Reliaf Only 1,2.,8.
Other Complaints [l AB040 Injunctive Relief Only (not domestic/harassment) 2., 8.
(Not Specified Above) . .
L1 A8011 Other Commercial Complaint Case {non-tortnon-complex) 1,2.8.
(42) 1 A8000 Other Civil Complaint (non-tort/non-complex) 1.2. 8.
Partnership Corporation L] AB113 Parinership and Corporate Govemance Case 2,8
Govemnance(21) '
(0 A6121 Civil Harassment 2.3,9.
D) A6123 Workplace Harassment 2.3.9.
O Ag124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case
Other Petitions 0 ) 2.3.9.
([%t Specified Above) AB190 Election Contest 2
3 ) [3 A6110 Petition for Change of Name o 7
[ A6170 Petition for Relief from Late Claim Law ) ' 2 48
[ AB100 Cther Civii Petition N 9" o
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
Adell v. Quixtar, et al.

ltem 1il. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party’s residence or place of business, performance, or
other circumstance indicated in item II., Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court tocation you selected.

REASON: CHECK THE NUMBER UNDER COLUMN C ADDRESS:
4521 Del Moreno Dr.
WHICH APPLIES IN THIS CASE

¥i1. O02. 3. O4. O5. O6. 17. O8. [J9. [J10.

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
Woodland Hills CA 91364

ltem IV. Declaration of Assignment: | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct and that the above-entitied matter is properly filed for assignment to the Stanley Mosk courthouse in the
Central District of the Los Angeles Superior Court (Code Civ. Proc., § 392 et seq., and LASC Local Rule 2.0,
subds. (b), {c) and (d)).

Dated: 1/12/09

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO
PROPERLY COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

-—

Original Complaint or Petition.

If filing a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.

Civil Case Cover Sheet form CM-010.

Compiete Addendum to Civil Case Cover Sheet form LACIV 102 (Rev. 01/07), LASC Approved 03-04.

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

o ok WD

Signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, JC form FL-935, if the plaintiff or petitioner is a minor
under 18 years of age, or if required by Court.

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

i

i
£
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